Model 4257 series
TSURUGA ELECTRIC CORPORATION 1
Instruction Manual
Digital Meter Relay Model 4257
I-01328
1. Preface
 ● Please take care that this instruction manual is certainly delivered to the person in charge of operating this instrument.
 ● Unpack the product and confirm that the following items are included.

  - Where there is constant vibration or shock.
2. Standard Specifications
■Model Designation
  Model Name 4257 -□-□-□-□-□-□
         1   2   3   4   5   6
【1】Measuring Input
●DC Input
Model Measuring Range Input Resistance Accuracy * Overload
4257-01 ±9.999mV 100MΩ ±(0.1% of rdg + 2digits) DC±50V
4257-02 ±99.99mV 100MΩ ±(0.05% of rdg + 1digit) DC±250V
4257-03 ±999.9mV 100MΩ ±(0.05% of rdg + 1digit) DC±250V
4257-04 ±9.999V 10MΩ ±(0.05% of rdg + 1digit) DC±250V
4257-05 ±99.99V 10MΩ ±(0.05% of rdg + 1digit) DC±500V
4257-06 ±699.9V 10MΩ ±(0.1% of rdg + 2digits) DC±750V
4257-09 1~5V 1MΩ ±(0.05% of rdg + 2digits) DC±250V
4257-V2 0~5V 1MΩ ±(0.05% of rdg + 2digits) DC±250V
4257-11 ±9.999µA 10kΩ ±(0.1% of rdg + 1digit) DC±2mA
4257-12 ±99.99µA 1kΩ ±(0.1% of rdg + 1digit) DC±20mA
4257-13 ±999.9µA 100Ω ±(0.1% of rdg + 1digit) DC±50mA
4257-14 ±9.999mA 10Ω ±(0.1% of rdg + 1digits) DC±150mA
4257-15 ±99.99mA 1Ω ±(0.1% of rdg + 1digit) DC±500mA
4257-16 ±999.9mA 0.1Ω ±(0.2% of rdg + 2digits) DC±2A
4257-19 4~20mA 12.5Ω ±(0.1% of rdg + 2digits) DC±150mA
* Accuracy:  Defined at 23oC±5oC, 45~75%RH.
 Temperature coefficient:
 4257-01, -04~09, V2, -11~15, -19 …………….. ±150ppm/oC
 4257-02~03 …………….. ±100ppm/oC
 4257-16 ………………….±200ppm/oC
 Defined at the working temperature range 0~50oC.
Model 4257 series
TSURUGA ELECTRIC CORPORATION 2
●AC Input (real effective value)
Model Measuring Range Input Resistance Accuracy * Overload
4257-22 99.99mVrms 10MΩ ±(0.2% of rdg + 5digits) AC10V
4257-23 999.9mVrms 10MΩ ±(0.2% of rdg + 5digits) AC100V
4257-24 9.999Vrms 10MΩ ±(0.2% of rdg + 5digits) AC700V
4257-25 99.99Vrms 10MΩ ±(0.2% of rdg + 5digits) AC700V
4257-26 699.9Vrms 10MΩ ±(0.3% of rdg + 5digits) AC700V
4257-32 99.99µArms 1kΩ ±(0.3% of rdg + 5digits) AC20mA
4257-33 999.9µArms 100Ω ±(0.3% of rdg + 5digits) AC50mA
4257-34 9.999mArms 10Ω ±(0.3% of rdg + 5digits) AC150mA
4257-35 99.99mArms 1Ω ±(0.3% of rdg + 5digits) AC500mA
4257-36 999.9mArms 0.1Ω ±(0.5% of rdg + 10digits) AC2A
4257-37 5.000Arms 0.01Ω ±(0.5% of rdg + 10digits) AC10A
* Accuracy: Defined at 23oC±5oC, 45~75%RH.
  Defined for sine wave input of input frequency 40Hz~1kHz.
  ±0.15% of FS for the input 10% or less of max. input value.
 Temperature coefficient: ±300ppm/oC
 Crest factor: 4 (up to 1000V for the model –26)
【2】Power Supply Voltage
Code Power Source Voltage
A AC100~240V
B DC12~24V
【3】Data Output
Code Specifications Output Impedance Tolerable Load Resistor
Blank No output -------------------- --------------------
03 Analog output DC ±1V 0.1Ω or less 200Ω or more
04 Analog output DC ±5V 0.1Ω or less 1kΩ or more
05 Analog output DC ±10V 0.1Ω or less 2kΩ or more
09 Analog output DC 1~5V 0.1Ω or less 1kΩ or more
23 Analog output DC ±1mA 5MΩ or more 0~10kΩ
24 Analog output DC ±5mA 5MΩ or less 0~2kΩ
29 Analog output DC 4~20mA 5MΩ or less 0~600Ω
BP BCD output (TTL level, positive logic) -------------------- --------------------
BN BCD output (TTL level, negative logic) -------------------- --------------------